503904201 07/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3950852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUPERDIMENSION, INC.	02/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIOJA LLC
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15194667

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)581-6632

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-530-2300

Email: medtronic_mitg-et_docketing@cardinal-ip.com,

SurgicalUS@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 5920 LONGBOW DRIVE

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP LEGAL

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-IL-00044.USC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GIORDANA M. BELENCHIA
SIGNATURE:	/Giordana M. BELENCHIA/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page1.tif source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page2.tif source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page3.tif source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page4.tif

source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page5.tif source=superD Inc to Rioja LLC#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, superDimension, Inc. (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 161 Cheshire Lane, Suite 100, Minneapolis, MN 55441, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, Rioja LLC., ("Assignor") is a private limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a registered office at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801;

WHEREAS Assignor and has separately agreed to merge with and into the Assignee in accordance Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to the Assignee, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that:

- (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Assignment;
- (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A;
- (c) The patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses;
- (d) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A;
- (e) This Assignment is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms; and

1

(f) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States (including, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, including all provisional and non-provisional applications, and all foreign countries relating to such patents and patent applications; all original and reissued or re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries for such patents and patent applications; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on the patents and patent applications, and any priority right that may arise from said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer ownership of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A.

This assignment by Assignor to Assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, shall be effective as of the date hereof.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

This Assignment contains the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral assignments, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof.

This Assignment may be amended only by a writing signed by both parties.

If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Assignment, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Assignment and such term, provision, covenant or condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect.

Assignor agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Assignment.

super	Dimer	nsion,	fig.	1
~•		1	٠ ٧ .	ノブ

Signature:

Date:

Name:

ACCEPTED:

Rioja LLC

By:

Title: SECRETARY

Schedule A

Govidlen Docket No	Sejial number	, Title *	Filling date	Reel/Frame No.
	PENDIN	IG US CASES		
H-IL-00044	12/362,421	Target Identification Tool For Intra Body Localization	1/29/2009	
H-IL-00050	12/564,833	Lateral Deployment . Catheter	9/22/2009	
H-IL-00057	12/643,917	Navigable Tissue Treatment Tools	12/21/2009	
H-IL-00069	13/161,410	Locatable Expandable Working Channel	6/15/2011	
H-IL-00073	13/536,802	Target Identification Tool For Intra- Luminal	6/28/2012	
H-IL-00074	61/663099	Ablation Antenna with Radiometic Temperature Sensing Capability	6/22/2012	
H-IL-00076	61/680555	Methods for Performing Lumen Ablations	8/7/2012	
H-IL-00079	61/705713	Bleeding Containment Sheath	9/26/2012	
PENDING FOREIGN CASES				
H-IL-00044 EP	9705516.4 (Pub. No. EP2240110 on 08/06/2009	Target Identification Tool For Intra Body Localization	1/29/2009	•

{00389065 v1}1

Covidien Docket No.	Serial number	"Title "	मिशिल्लंशक	Reel/Frame i No:
H-IL-00057 EP	09833888.2- 2310	Navigable Tissue Treatment Tools	12/21/2009	
	PENDIN	G PCT CASES		
H-IL-00073 PCT	PCT/US2012/04 4714	Target Identification Tool For Intra- Luminal	6/28/2012	
	UNFI	LED CASES		
H-IL-00077	In Progress	Energy Delivery Devices	TBD	
H-IL-00082	In Progress	Endobrachial Ablation System	TBD	
H-IL-00083	In Progress	Cooling System for Percutaneous Ablation Needle	TBD	
H-IL-00087	In Progress	Simulated Flouroscopic Naviagation Aid	TBD	
	ABANDONE	D/EXPIRED CASES	·	
H-IL-00044 PRO	61/051,632	Target Identification Tool For Intra Body Localization	5/8/2008	
H-IL-00044 PCT	PCT/US2009/03 2490	Target Identification Tool For Intra Body Localization	1/29/2009	
H-IL-00057 PCT	PCT/US2009/06 9073	Navigable Tissue Treatment Tools	12/21/2009	
, H-IL-00069 PCT	PCT/US2011/04 0579	Locatable Expandable Working Channel	6/15/2011	

{00389065 v1}2

Govidien Docket No.	Serial number.	Title	Filmg date	Reel/Frame No
H-IL-00073	61/501,931	Target Identification Tool For Intra- Lumenal Localization	6/28/2011	

{00389065 v1}3